

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 30 AUGUST 1979

CORRIGENDUM

Subdivision of Northland Harbour Board Endowment Land

In the notice published in the New Zealand Gazette, on the 7th day of June 1979, on p. 1760, the Minister of Transport gave his approval, pursuant to section 143A (1) (3) of the Harbours Act 1950, to the subdivision of part of section 26, S.O. 37809, Block IX, Whangarei Survey District, part of certificate of title 1111/139, comprising an area of 5.020 hectares, being part of Northland Harbour Board Endowment Land.

The notice shall include the line "Dated at Wellington this 11th day of May 1979".

(M.O.T. 43/8/6)

CORRIGENDUM

In the declaration dated the 13th day of July 1979 published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 67, of 26 July 1979, on p. 2216, declaring land taken for service lane purposes in the City of Wellington pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928 delete the whole of the sixth line reading "Council, from and after the 26th day of July 1978" which words do not appear in the original declaration as signed by the Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 54/778/16; Wn. D.O. 9/759)

Land Taken for Road in Block X, Otama Survey District, Thames-Coromandel District

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, The Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Thames-Coromandel District Council, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 30th day of August 1979.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 94 square metres, situated in Block X, Otama Survey District, being part Lot 9, D.P. S. 6867; as shown on plan S.O. 49499, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, and thereon marked 'A'.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 14th day of August 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

[L.S.] God Save The Queen! (P.W. 34/2994; Hn. D.O. 98/2/0/23)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block II, Kerikeri Survey District, Bay of Islands County, to be Road

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, The Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 31st day of August 1978, to be road, and to be vested in the Bay of Islands County Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block II, Kerikeri Survey District, containing 2 acres 1 rood 37 perches, being part Otaha 4B3 Block; as shown on plan S.O. 19373, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon coloured vellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of August 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

[L.S.] God Save The Queen! (P.W. 33/2370; Ak. D.O. 50/15/3/0/19373)